 Page 1 of 10
DIVISION: 07 00 00—
THERMAL AND
MOISTURE
PROTECTION
Section: 07 42 05—Wall
Panel Fasteners
REPORT HOLDER:

ESR-4919 Page 6 of 10
TABLE 1—KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH DIMENSIONS
ANCHOR MODEL DESIGNATION: KH 5,5 KH 7,0 KH 8,5
Embedment depth  ℎ𝑠
0.217 inch
(5.5 mm)
0.276 inch
(7.0 mm)
0.335 inch
(8.5 mm)
Minimum façade panel
thickness
ℎ
0.315 inch
(8.0 mm)
0.374 inch
(9.5 mm)
0.433 inch
(11.0 mm)
Fastener length  𝐶
ℎ𝑠 + 0.118 in. + 𝑡𝑓𝑖𝑥   (inch)
[ℎ𝑠 + 3mm + 𝑡𝑓𝑖𝑥  (mm)]
Required drill hole diameter 𝑑0
0.276 inch
(7.0 mm)
FIGURE 1—KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH COMPONENTS, DIMENSIONS AND MARKING
FIGURE 2—TYPICAL FAÇADE PANEL SYSTEM INSTALLED WITH KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH
elastic layer (e.g. EPDM)
thickness 0.0394 to 0.118 inches
(1.0 to 3.0mm)
Hex Washer Head screw
Set Screw (Grub Screw)
Threaded Rod
Support
ESR-4919 Page 7 of 10
TABLE 2—CERAMIC TILE STRENGTH CLASSES AND REQUIRED FLEXURAL STRENGTH1
CERAMIC TILE STRENGTH CLASS: Class A Class B Class C
Minimum required flexural strength, 𝜎𝑓,𝑛𝑜𝑚
5,800 psi
(40 N/mm²)
6,525 psi
(45 N/mm²)
7,250 psi
(50 N/mm²)
Minimum façade panel thickness, ℎ
0.315 inch
(8.0 mm)
0.374 inch
(9.5 mm)
0.433 inch
(11.0 mm)
TABLE 3—ALLOWABLE (ASD) ANCHORAGE STRENGTHS AND REQUIRED EDGE DISTANCE
AND ANCHOR SPACING FOR THE KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH 1,2
KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH
MODEL DESIGNATION:
KH 5,5 KH 7,0 KH 8,5
Anchor embedment depth, ℎ𝑠
0.217 inch
(5.5 mm)
0.276 inch
(7.0 mm)
0.335 inch
(8.5 mm)
Standard edge distance, 𝑎𝑟
4 inches
(100 mm)
Minimum edge distance, 𝑎𝑟,𝑚𝑖𝑛
2 inches
(50 mm)
Minimum anchor spacing, 𝑎
8 inches
(200 mm)
Allowable Tensile Strength, 𝑵𝒂 (transverse outward)
Ceramic Tile Strength
Class
A
70 lbf
(0.31 kN)
n/a n/a
B
73 lbf
(0.33 kN)
130 lbf
(0.58 kN)
n/a
C
79 lbf
(0.35 kN)
140 lbf
(0.62 kN)
209 lbf
(0.93 kN)
Shear load 𝑽𝒂 (gravity)
Ceramic Tile Strength
Class
A
144 lbf
(0.64 kN)
157 lbf
(0.70 kN)
169 lbf
(0.75 kN)
B
150 lbf
(0.67 kN)
164 lbf
(0.73 kN)
176 lbf
(0.78 kN)
C
156 lbf
(0.69 kN)
170 lbf
(0.75 kN)
182 lbf
(0.81 kN)
1See Figure 3 for a depiction of edge distance and spacing terminology.
2For edge distances between 2 and 4 inches (50 and 100 mm), the connection capacity must be
reduced in accordance with Section 4.2.
ESR-4919 Page 8 of 10
FIGURE 3—FAÇADE PANEL EDGE DISTANCES, SPACING AND SUPPORT CONDITIONS
USING KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHORS KH
FIGURE 4—KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH DRILL BITS
FIGURE 5—REQUIRED UNDERCUT HOLE GEOMETRY FOR KEIL UNDERCUT ANCHOR KH
:  fixed bearing (fixed support)